Current portion of Partnership units liability 6,187   -   6,187   -   -   -

Long-term portion of Partnership units liability 114,978   -   114,978   116,524   -   116,524

Total Partnership units liability 121,165   -   121,165   116,524   -   116,524

Total liabilities 1,161,686 126,125   1,287,811 1,114,377 115,130   1,229,507

Equity

Partnership units 399,061   -   399,061   376,274   -   376,274

Deficit (171,189)  (23,836)   (195,025)  (78,780)   (23,722)   (102,502)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 84,563   -   84,563   93,039   -   93,039

Total equity 312,435   (23,836)   288,599   390,533   (23,722)   366,811

Total equity and liabilities 1,474,121 102,289   1,576,410 1,504,910 91,408   1,596,318

September 30, 2019 December 31, 2018

Kruger Products L.P.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the 9-month periods ended September 30, 2019 and September 30, 2018

(tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except unit amounts)

28

IAS 17 Transition IFRS 16

effect

$ $ $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 8,837   -   8,837

Trade and other receivables 113,194   -   113,194

Receivables from related parties 85   -   85

Current portion of advances to partners 1,928   -   1,928

Inventories 192,394   -   192,394

Income tax reoverable 522   -   522

Prepaid expenses 8,007   (2,498)   5,509

324,967   (2,498)   322,469

Non-current assets

Advances to partners 4,489   -   4,489

Property, plant and equipment 761,610   -   761,610

Right-of-use assets -   99,174   99,174

Other long-term assets 6,331   -   6,331

Goodwill 160,939   -   160,939

Intangible assets 15,327   -   15,327

Deferred income taxes 26,092   -   26,092

Total assets 1,299,755   96,676   1,396,431   2,274,543   195,850   2,470,393

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Bank indebtedness 9,051   -   9,051

Trade and other payables 190,698   -   190,698

Payables to related parties 2,596   -   2,596

Income tax payable 498   -   498

Distributions payable 10,382   -   10,382

Current portion of provisions 333   -   333

Current portion of long-term debt 190,947   -   190,947

Current portion of lease liabilities -   15,169   15,169

404,505   15,169   419,674

Non-current liabilities

Long-term debt 225,368   -   225,368

Lease liabilities -   104,888   104,888

Provisions 5,973   -   5,973

Pensions 119,558   -   119,558

Post-retirement benefits 60,457   -   60,457

Liabilities to non-unitholders 815,861   120,057   935,918

Current portion of Partnership units liability 1,928   -   1,928

Long-term portion of Partnership units liability 158,381   -   158,381

Total Partnership units liability 160,309   -   160,309

Total liabilities 976,170   120,057   1,096,227

Equity

Partnership units 356,240   -   356,240

Deficit (99,742)   (23,381)   (123,123)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 67,087   -   67,087

Total equity 323,585   (23,381)   300,204

Total equity and liabilities 1,299,755   96,676   1,396,431

January 1, 2018

Kruger Products L.P.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the 9-month periods ended September 30, 2019 and September 30, 2018

(tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except unit amounts)

29

IAS 17 Transition effect IFRS 16 IAS 17 Transition effect IFRS 16

$ $ $ $ $ $

Revenue 369,358   -   369,358   348,590   -   348,590

Expenses

   Cost of sales 318,330   (1,277)   317,053   312,765   (1,365)   311,400

   Selling, general and administrative expenses 25,856   (105)   25,751   20,573   (20)   20,553

   Loss on sale of non-financial assets 1   -   1   1   -   1

   Restructuring costs, net 1,549   -   1,549   -   -   -   0

Operating income 23,622   1,382   25,004   15,251   1,385   16,636

   Interest expense 10,024   1,421   11,445   12,040   1,385   13,425

   Other (income) expense 2,344   -   2,344   (465)   -   (465)   -

Income before income taxes 11,254   (39)   11,215   3,676   -   3,676   -

Income taxes 728   -   728   (545)   -   (545)   -

Net income for the period 10,526   (39)   10,487   4,221   -   4,221   -

Other comprehensive income (loss)

   Items that will not be reclassified

   to net income:

   Remeasurements of pensions (9,718)   -   (9,718)   11,051   -   11,051

   Remeasurements of post-retirement benefits (421)   -   (421)   7,068   -   7,068

   Items that may be subsequently reclassified

   to net income:

   Cumulative translation adjustment 4,037   -   4,037   (4,963)   -   (4,963)   -

Total other comprehensive income

   (loss) for the period (6,102)   -   (6,102)   13,156   -   13,156

Comprehensive income for the period 4,424   (39)   4,385   17,377   -   17,377   0 0

3-month period ended September 30, 20183-month period ended September 30, 2019

IAS 17 Transition effect IFRS 16 IAS 17 Transition effect IFRS 16

$ $ $ $ $ $

Revenue 1,086,009   -   1,086,009   1,011,098   -   1,011,098

Expenses

   Cost of sales 966,478   (3,594)   962,884   905,058   (4,001)   901,057

   Selling, general and administrative expenses 73,462   (285)   73,177   63,594   (59)   63,535

   (Gain) loss on sale of non-financial assets 7   -   7   (207)   -   (207)

   Restructuring costs, net 1,846   -   1,846   1   -   1   0

Operating income 44,216   3,879   48,095   42,652   4,060   46,712

   Interest expense 30,183   3,992   34,175   35,851   4,060   39,911

   Other expense 4,057   -   4,057   544   -   544   -

Income before income taxes 9,976   (113)   9,863   6,257   -   6,257   -

Income taxes 1,656   -   1,656   (1,185)   -   (1,185)   -

Net income for the period 8,320   (113)   8,207   7,442   -   7,442   -

Other comprehensive income (loss)

   Items that will not be reclassified

   to net income:

   Remeasurements of pensions (60,130)   -   (60,130)   28,722   -   28,722

   Remeasurements of post-retirement benefits (6,752)   -   (6,752)   7,490   -   7,490

   Items that may be subsequently reclassified

   to net income:

   Cumulative translation adjustment (8,476)   -   (8,476)   9,947   -   9,947   -

Total other comprehensive income

   (loss) for the period (75,358)   -   (75,358)   46,159   -   46,159

Comprehensive income (loss) for the period (67,038)   (113)   (67,151)   53,601   -   53,601   0 0

9-month period ended September 30, 2019 9-month period ended September 30, 2018

Kruger Products L.P.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the 9-month periods ended September 30, 2019 and September 30, 2018

(tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except unit amounts)

30

IAS 17 Transition effect IFRS 16 IAS 17 Transition effect IFRS 16

$ $  $ $ $  $

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities

Net income for the period 8,320   (113)   8,207   7,442   -   7,442

Items not affecting cash

   Depreciation 34,799   8,734   43,533   38,023   7,760   45,783

   Amortization 1,105   -   1,105   1,078   -   1,078

   Loss (gain) on sale of property, plant

   and equipment (5)   -   (5)   434   -   434

   Change in amortized cost of Partnership

   units liability 4,641   -   4,641   716   -   716

   Loss on sale of shares 586   -   586   -   -   -

   Foreign exchange loss (gain) (1,170)   -   (1,170)   123   -   123

   Change in fair value of derivatives -   -   -   (295)   -   (295)

   Interest expense 30,183   3,992   34,175   35,851   4,060   39,911

   Pension and post-retirement benefits 8,275   -   8,275   9,850   -   9,850

   Provisions 3,437   -   3,437   86   -   86

   Income taxes 1,656   -   1,656   (1,185)   -   (1,185)

   Loss (gain) on sale of non-financial assets 7   -   7   (207)   -   (207)

   Total items not affecting cash 83,514   12,726   96,240   84,474   11,820   96,294
-

Net change in non-cash working capital (32,955)   -   (32,955)   (34,609)   -   (34,609)

Contributions to pension and post-retirement

   benefit plans (11,641)   -   (11,641)   (12,308)   -   (12,308)

Provisions paid (860)   -   (860)   (247)   -   (247)

Income tax payments (2,414)   -   (2,414)   (1,863)   -   (1,863)

Net cash from operating activities 43,964   12,613   56,577   42,889   11,820   54,709
-

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (19,272)   -   (19,272)   (35,869)   -   (35,869)

Purchases of property, plant and equipment

   related to the TAD2 project (94,460)   -   (94,460)   -   -   -

Interest paid on credit facilities

   related to the TAD2 project (2,207)   -   (2,207)   -   -   -

Government assistance received -   -   -   1,182   -   1,182

Purchases of software (1,457)   -   (1,457)   (1,023)   -   (1,023)

Proceeds on sale of shares 3,314   -   3,314   -   -   -

Proceeds on sale of property, plant and equipment 5   -   5   323   -   323

Net cash used in investing activities (114,077)   -   (114,077)   (35,387)   -   (35,387)

Cash flows from (used in) financing activities

Proceeds from long-term debt 23,985   -   23,985   195,001   -   195,001

Repayment of long-term debt (9,364)   -   (9,364)   (127,516)   -   (127,516)

Payment of deferred financing fees (1,280)   -   (1,280)   (4,103)   -   (4,103)

Payment of lease liabilities -   (12,613)   (12,613)   -   (11,820)   (11,820)

Interest paid on long-term debt (20,048)   -   (20,048)   (25,660)   -   (25,660)

Distributions and advances paid, net (8,986)   -   (8,986)   (18,374)   -   (18,374)

Net cash from (used in) financing activities (15,693)   (12,613)   (28,306)   19,348   (11,820)   7,528

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and

   cash equivalents held in foreign currency (1,671)   -   (1,671)   293   -   293

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

   during the period (87,477)   -   (87,477)   27,143   -   27,143

Cash and cash equivalents - Beginning of period 169,884   -   169,884   (214)   -   (214)

Cash and cash equivalents - End of period 82,407   -   82,407   26,929   -   26,929

9-month period ended September 30, 2019 9-month period ended September 30, 2018

Kruger Products L.P.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the 9-month periods ended September 30, 2019 and September 30, 2018

(tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except unit amounts)

31

IAS 17 Transition effect IFRS 16 IAS 17 Transition effect IFRS 16

$ $  $ $ $  $

Revenue

Consumer 305,033   -   305,033   289,162   -   289,162

AFH 64,325   -   64,325   59,428   -   59,428

Corporate and other costs -   -   -   -   -   -

Total revenue 369,358   -   369,358   348,590   -   348,590

Adjusted EBITDA

Consumer 43,210   2,775   45,985   34,131   3,151   37,282

AFH (3,491)   1,572   (1,919)   (4,627)   1,131   (3,496)

Corporate and other costs (55)   -   (55)   (1,266)   -   (1,266)

Total Adjusted EBITDA 39,664   4,347   44,011   28,238   4,282   32,520

Depreciation and amortization 12,045   2,965   15,010   12,986   2,897   15,883

Interest expense 10,024   1,421   11,445   12,040   1,385   13,425

Change in amortized cost of

   Partnership units liability 1,547   -   1,547   -   -   -

Change in fair value of derivatives (277)   -   (277)   69   -   69

Loss on sale of non-financial assets 1   -   1   1   -   1

Loss on sale of shares 586   -   586   -   -   -

Restructuring costs, net 1,549   -   1,549   -   -   -

Foreign exchange loss (gain) 488   -   488   (534)   -   (534)

One-time consulting costs

   related to operational transformation initiatives 2,332   -   2,332   -   -   -

M&A related costs 115   -   115   -   -   -

Income before income taxes 11,254   (39)   11,215   3,676   -   3,676

Income taxes 728   -   728   (545)   -   (545)

Net income 10,526   (39)   10,487   4,221   -   4,221

3-month period ended September 30, 20183-month period ended September 30, 2019

IAS 17 Transition effect IFRS 16 IAS 17 Transition effect IFRS 16

$ $  $ $ $  $

Revenue

Consumer 900,881   -   900,881   838,562   -   838,562

AFH 185,128   -   185,128   172,536   -   172,536

Corporate and other costs -   -   -   -   -   -

Total revenue 1,086,009   -   1,086,009   1,011,098   -   1,011,098

Adjusted EBITDA

Consumer 103,511   7,921   111,432   93,244   9,407   102,651

AFH (16,240)   4,692   (11,548)   (8,035)   2,413   (5,622)

Corporate and other costs (834)   -   (834)   (3,228)   -   (3,228)

Total Adjusted EBITDA 86,437   12,613   99,050   81,981   11,820   93,801

Depreciation and amortization 35,904   8,734   44,638   39,101   7,760   46,861

Interest expense 30,183   3,992   34,175   35,851   4,060   39,911

Change in amortized cost of

   Partnership units liability 4,641   -   4,641   716   -   716

Change in fair value of derivatives -   -   -   (295)   -   (295)

(Gain) loss on sale of property, plant

   and equipment (5)   -   (5)   434   -   434

(Gain) loss on sale of non-financial assets 7   -   7   (207)   -   (207)

Loss on sale of shares 586   -   586   -   -   -

Restructuring costs, net 1,846   -   1,846   1   -   1

Foreign exchange loss (gain) (1,170)   -   (1,170)   123   -   123

One-time consulting costs

   related to operational transformation initiatives 3,615   -   3,615   -   -   -

M&A related costs 854   -   854   -   -   -

Income before income taxes 9,976   (113)   9,863   6,257   -   6,257

Income taxes 1,656   -   1,656   (1,185)   -   (1,185)

Net income 8,320   (113)   8,207   7,442   -   7,442

9-month period ended September 30, 2019 9-month period ended September 30, 2018